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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs K V Wagstaff

	Scheme
	:
	The NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme).

	Respondent
	:
	Barking and Dagenham NHS Primary Care Trust (the Trust).


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mrs Wagstaff has complained that the Trust, via their contractor payroll provider, Supporta plc, failed to inform her properly about time limits for purchasing additional service at a preferential rate when she rejoined the NHS in 1997.  Mrs Wagstaff says that, had she been told that she needed to purchase an additional 7 years and 200 days’ service at half cost, within 12 months of re-joining the Scheme, she would have done so.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so, whether injustice has been caused.
JURISDICTION
3. Mrs Wagstaff originally brought her complaint against Supporta plc (Supporta), as payroll provider for the Trust.  A new section 146 (4A) was added to Part X of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (pursuant to the Pensions Act 2004) and came into force on 6 April 2005.  This new section provides that the Pensions Ombudsman will be able to investigate complaints involving "one-off" acts of administration but it is not retrospective.  Supporta plc is not within my jurisdiction for events prior to 6 April 2005 and so Mrs Wagstaff extended her complaint to the Trust.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

4. The Scheme is statutory and is governed by the NHS Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (as amended) [SI 1995/300] (the 1995 Regulations).  In particular, Part Q of those regulations deals with the right to buy additional service and unreduced retirement lump sum.  The significant provision relevant to this complaint is that an election to pay for additional service by lump sum must be made within twelve months of joining or rejoining the Scheme.
Scheme Literature

5. Page 2 of the booklet ‘An Introduction to the NHS Pension Scheme’, coded SD INTRO and issued 6/3/95 (reprinted 8/95), says,

Important: There are time limits for certain ways of increasing your NHS Pension Scheme benefits.  The Guide to the Scheme tells you about them.  If you have been a member of the Scheme before and were paying additional contributions, or ..., please tell your Pensions Officer”.

6. Page 19 of the booklet entitled ‘A guide to the NHS Pension Scheme’, coded SD Guide and issued 6/3/95 (reprinted 8/95), says,
“Increasing benefits
…

There are four options.  Contributions for all of them attract tax relief.

Buying additional Scheme membership

This will increase your benefits because they are based on how long you have been a member of the Scheme.  There are limits on how much membership you can buy depending on your circumstances.  If you received a refund of contributions for membership before April 1978 you can buy back that membership at half cost”.

…

7. Page 20 of that booklet (SD Guide) says,
Where do I find out more?
Booklet SDAVC gives full details about increasing benefits.  You can get a copy from your Pensions Officer.

…
Important: Time limits apply to some AVCs.  If you are thinking of buying extra membership or an unreduced lump sum, read booklet SDAVC as soon as possible”.
8. Page 13 of the booklet entitled ‘Increasing your benefits’, coded SDAVC, says
Paying for additional membership or …
There are two ways to pay for additional membership or an unreduced lump sum.

By a single payment

You can buy additional membership this way up to 12 months after joining or rejoining the Scheme. ....  Your Pension Officer has full details.  You cannot pay by a single payment if you are sick or absent without leave when you apply.
Payment by this method will attract some tax relief but only in the financial year in which the payment is made.  The amount on which tax relief can be given is subject to the Inland Revenue overall limit of 15% of pensionable pay.”

MATERIAL FACTS
9. Mrs Wagstaff was employed by the National Health Service, in various roles, between September 1964 and May 1978, and was a member of the Scheme.  On leaving, her pension scheme contributions were refunded to her.
10. On 1 September 1997, Mrs Wagstaff started working for BHB Community Health Care NHS Trust (BHB).  She re‑joined the Scheme from that date and was issued with a “starter pack”, which included a booklet, “A guide to the NHS Pension Scheme”.
11. BHB outsourced its payroll and pension services to the company that is now Supporta.
12. On 11 September 1997, Mrs Wagstaff telephoned the NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency) and followed-up that telephone call with a letter on 14 September.  Her letter to the Agency enquired about buying back her pre April 1978 pension and asked them to investigate the financial and pension implications of doing so.  She outlined her previous employment history, including the dates and roles performed.
13. The Agency replied to Mrs Wagstaff on 29 October 1997 and said,

“As you have previously worked in the NHS Pension Scheme but received a refund of pension contributions, you may be able to buy 7 years 200 days of lost service at half cost.  You may also be able to buy up to 11 years 0 days additional service at full cost …
… The cost to purchase one year of service from your next birthday would be 2.86% to age 60 or 1.60% to age 65.  If the purchase is at half cost, divide the percentage by 2. 

The extra percentage would be deducted from all your pensionable pay from the start birthday to your chosen end age.  

If you are interested in buying additional benefits, please tell the Pensions Officer at your Employing Authority.  They will tell you about the method of purchase and the cost”

14. Mrs Wagstaff spoke to her Pensions Officer at Supporta on 6 November and then, on 11 November 1997, she wrote to her to say she would like quotations of the lump sums which would be payable for the service at half cost and the service at full cost.  She also provided a copy of the Agency’s letter of 29 October.
15. The Pensions Officer responded to Mrs Wagstaff by letter on 15 December 1997 and told her that 7 years 200 days’ lost service would cost her £15,058.15 at half cost, in a single lump sum.  In addition, 11 years’ service would cost her £49,890 at full cost if she paid for this in a lump sum.  The Pensions Officer said,

“Please would you let me know if you wish to purchase all or part of the above service.  Alternatively if I know how much you wish to pay in a single lump sum I could calculate how much of the above service this would buy”.
16. Mrs Wagstaff says that she had a number of telephone conversations with the Pensions Officer at Supporta about transferring her service from another pension scheme to the Scheme, and that the purchase of the 7 years and 200 days’ lost service at half price was discussed on several occasions.  However, there is no clear evidence as to the content of those telephone conversations with regard to this issue.

17. Mrs Wagstaff did not buy additional service at this point in time.

18. On 1 April 2001, BHB was reorganised and Mrs Wagstaff’s employer became the Trust.  Supporta continued to be used for payroll and pension services.

19. On 11 January 2005, Mrs Wagstaff sent a facsimile message to her Pensions Officer asking what she had to do to action the increase in service by 7 years and 200 days.
20. The next day, following a telephone call from her Pensions Officer, Mrs Wagstaff sent her copies of relevant correspondence (from 1997) by facsimile. 

21. On 17 January 2005, Mrs Wagstaff faxed her Pensions Officer a copy of part of the introductory booklet, and said, although she had been told that she needed to transfer her other pension to the Scheme within a year of her re-employment, “At no time was there a 1 yr stipulation either on the phone or in writing for service previous to April 1978”.
22. On 5 April 2005, the Pensions Officer wrote to the Agency.  He said that, as far as they were aware, Mrs Wagstaff had not been given written confirmation that the ability to purchase the “lost” service at half cost would expire after one year of membership in the Scheme.  He asked the Agency to see whether there was any way of bringing this to a satisfactory conclusion (i.e. in her favour) for Mrs Wagstaff.
23. Mrs Wagstaff says she contacted the Pensions Officer at the end of April 2005 and that, after a telephone conversation with the Agency, the Pensions Officer told her the case had been dismissed.  Nothing was put in writing.  However, she could write with supporting evidence.

24. On 6 May 2005, Mrs Wagstaff wrote to the Agency and asked them to reconsider their decision not to allow her to buy back her pre April 1978 service with a lump sum at half cost.  She noted that the Agency’s letter of 29 October stated contributions started from her next birthday and so the time factor was obvious from that letter.  However, a Pensions Officer at Supporta had pointed out there was a further option not mentioned in the Agency’s letter.  She said that none of the correspondence about paying by lump sum mentioned that there would be a time limit for doing this, even though she had stated her intention to do this to her local Pensions Officer before her 60th birthday.  She said that, if a time limit had been mentioned, she would have made a payment for the additional service immediately.  However, she had assumed that she would be able to make this payment at any time before her 60th birthday.  She pointed out that the addition of this amount of service to her pension was very significant to her.
25. The Agency responded on 24 June and said that they would treat her letter as a formal complaint under stage one of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (“IDRP”).  They issued their decision not to uphold Mrs Wagstaff’s dispute on 10 August 2005.  The Agency said,
“Regulation Q4 of the NHS Pension Scheme Regulations 1995… stipulates that an election to purchase additional Scheme membership by way of a single payment must be made within 12 months of rejoining the Scheme.  According to the Agency’s records, following a break in your Scheme membership, you re-entered the Scheme on 1 September 1997.  Your formal application to purchase additional membership by single payment should therefore have been made before 31 August 1998.  Although it is clear that the Agency received and responded to any enquiry from your NHS employer on 12 December 1997 about the cost of purchasing service by way of a single payment, according to the records I have seen this was not followed up with a formal application.  As such, any formal application now received must therefore be considered as being made outside the 12 months statutory time limit.”

26. The Agency went on to say that, although Mrs Wagstaff’s employer had said that they did not advise her about the time limit, she had been given the booklet, “A Guide to the NHS Pension Scheme”.  Although this did not give a detailed explanation of the time limits that applied, page 22 (as they referred to a different version of the guide) did warn that time limits applied to the purchase of additional membership.  It also advised those thinking of purchasing extra service to read booklet SDAVC as soon as possible.  Page 13 of that booklet said that applications to purchase membership by single payment needed to be made within 12 months of joining or re-joining the Scheme.
27. Mrs Wagstaff contacted the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) on 3 September 2005.  They appealed to the Agency on her behalf on 26 September 2005.
28. The Agency issued their stage two decision under the Scheme’s IDRP on 18 November 2005.  The Agency did not uphold the complaint.  They said,

“…Mrs Wagstaff has confirmed that she was in a position to meet the cost notified to her but chose not to complete the purchase at that time.

...Mrs Wagstaff would therefore seem to have assumed that, in the absence of any clear warning from her employer, she could complete the purchase at any time, allowing her to gain pecuniary advantage by delaying payment until nearer retirement.  Whilst this does not seem entirely reasonable to me, given that Mrs Wagstaff could at the same time expect the benefits secured from the purchase to increase with time, the question I have focused upon is whether or not the Agency has been guilty of maladministration.

... with the NHS employer and Agency having separate roles and functions in the administration of the Scheme.  These respective responsibilities are set out in the Employing Authority Guide...  The Agency’s own role is limited to providing illustrations of the cost of purchasing added years by percentage deduction from pay.  The Agency does not provide illustrations for purchases by single payment, leaving this to employers.  The Agency’s letter to Mrs Wagstaff dated 29 October 1997 therefore contained all the normal information I would expect the Agency to supply...

… the Agency has produced a starter pack, containing a general guide to the Scheme that employers have been asked to provide to each new member of staff…
… The employer would have been aware of the 12-month time limit since this is described in the Employing Authority Guide under the section on added years, in the general members guide referred to above and also in the added years guide for members.
... any complaint Mrs Wagstaff has would seem to rest with [her HNS employer], not the Agency.  Please also understand that it is not a simple matter for the Agency to extend the time limit to allow the original purchase to proceed, as this would have a financial implication.  The original costing was for payment within the allotted time period, actuarially calculated to have a neutral impact on Scheme funding.  To allow a purchase over 7 years later on the same terms would involve a loss to the Scheme – which is why the question of maladministration by the Agency has proved important to my consideration of Mrs Wagstaff’s complaint.”
29. TPAS then wrote to Supporta (on 20 November 2005) and the Human Resources (HR) department at Barking and Dagenham PCT (on 22 November) about the failings of the Pensions Officer/employer and asked whether they could do anything to “ensure that the NHS Pensions Agency allows the matter to be put in order.”

30. In early January 2006, Mrs Wagstaff was told in a conversation with a Pensions Officer that he had had confirmation from the Agency that buying back years was not possible.  However, no replies to TPAS were sent by Supporta or the Trust, although the employer did say on 26 April 2006 that not all PCTs have a designated person in HR and employees would be directed to the Pension Officer at the payroll provider.
31. On 29 April 2006, Supporta’s Pensions Officer responded to Mrs Wagstaff’s request for the current cost of purchasing 7 years and 200 days.  Based on her pensionable pay of £2,520.58 per month (i.e. £30,246.96 pa), they said that the current total cost of purchasing 7 years 200 days’ service would be £24,991.10.

32. On 28 February 2007, Mrs Wagstaff brought her complaint to me.
SUBMISSIONS

33. Mrs Wagstaff says,

33.1. Although the section on page 19 of the SD Guide had been highlighted, the section on page 20 stating that some AVCs had time limits had not.  Therefore, it was reasonable for her to think that a time limit did not apply.

33.2. As she had served the years and had had a refund, she assumed that this money could be paid back at any time before her 60th birthday.  She accepts she was not given anything in writing to make her believe this, but in rebuttal she says, the Pensions Officer did not disillusion her when she discussed in 1997 her intention to pay this lump sum some time prior to age 60.
33.3. Contrary to the Agency saying at IDRP (stage one) that “proper procedures were carried out”, she contends otherwise.  The Agency said it was the responsibility of the employer to provide ALL the information necessary.  The Pensions Officer never mentioned time limits, either verbally or in writing, and did not enclose the appropriate accompanying SDAVC booklet entitled “Increasing your benefits” with their letter of 15 December 1997.  Furthermore, in April 2006, Supporta were unable to provide the SDAVC booklet because the Agency was re-printing their leaflets and guides.  She asserts this quite possibly happened in December 1997 (i.e. were out of stock).  An obsolete form was issued to her when arranging her transfer, indicating she was not always sent the correct information.
33.4. Following receipt of the 15 December 1997 letter, she telephoned the Pensions Officer to say that she was not interested in purchasing extra years at full cost, but she would pay back the half cost single lump sum before her 60th birthday.  The Pensions Officer had told her to let her know when she wanted to pay this.  No written records of these telephone conversations were kept at that time because she was not expecting there to be a problem in the future or expect to produce evidence ten years later.

33.5. Neither the Agency nor the various Pension Officers at Supporta have handled things efficiently, as demonstrated by copy correspondence she submitted about her transfer in to the Scheme, whereas it can be seen she always replied promptly.  She also submits recently discovered errors about her service history as further evidence of their inefficiency.
33.6. From correspondence, Supporta sees their role as the liaison between the Agency and the employee, whereas the Trust believes Supporta supply on their behalf pension advice and all relevant up to date information.  The Trust’s view is further endorsed from the comments made by the Agency during IDRP.  She is still not convinced the Trust and payroll provider have the same views of the role Supporta is contracted to fulfil.
33.7. Had she known about the time limit, she could have paid the money immediately because her husband had been made redundant on 31 October 1997 and received a substantial payment (£50,683.15).
33.8. A colleague, who is another Health Visitor, was also not sent the relevant booklet or warned of any time limit applicable to buying back pre 1978 service.  A copy of her unsigned letter of 6 June 2005 is submitted.

33.9. When she contacted the Pension Officer in January 2005, he did not foresee there would be a problem and still assumed she could pay this money.

33.10. The Pensions Officer was given the impression that the Agency only needed to submit a declaration that she had not been given written information regarding the time limit, and she would be able to still pay the lump sum.  She was encouraged to think by the Pensions Officer at Supporta that her appeal would be successful and an exception would be made.  Further quotations were also provided by Supporta in April 2006 to assist with her claim.
33.11. Her Workforce Services Manager at the Trust and the Pensions Officer at Supporta were very supportive of her pursuing her claim during the IDRP stages as they felt she had valid grounds.  The Pensions Office even urged her to take her complaint to the Ombudsman, as he was acutely aware of where the system had let her down.  He commented about what literature she should have received but also admitted how frustrating it was that they frequently did not have an adequate supply.  Given this, she thinks best practice would have been for Supporta to simply have included a statement about a time limit in the letter that accompanied the quotation, thereby ensuring the employee is aware and enabling Supporta to give full information.
34. The Trust says,

34.1 Mrs Wagstaff should have applied to purchase additional membership by 31 August 1998.

34.2 The “Guide to the NHS Pension Scheme” warns about time limits for purchasing additional membership and advises members to read booklet SDAVC.  

34.3 The Trust cannot be responsible for any verbal assurances that were given to Mrs Wagstaff by the Agency or Supporta plc payroll services staff.
34.4 Mrs Wagstaff had a responsibility to verify the facts relating to her case.

34.5 There is no written record that Mrs Wagstaff intended to pay a lump sum to purchase additional service before her 60th birthday, or that there would be a delay in making the payment, and the delay between 1997 and 2005 is excessive.

CONCLUSIONS
35. The Trust has suggested that, in some respects, they do not bear responsibility for the actions of their contracted payroll provider.  But it seems plain that Supporta was acting as agent of the Trust and its predecessor and so that liability for its actions passes to the Trust.
36. It is undisputed that in November 1997, when Mrs Wagstaff enquired about making a lump sum payment to purchase 7 years and 200 days’ additional service at half cost, she was not specifically told that there was a 12 month window within which she needed to make the payment.  In my view this was maladministration.  It was an important feature of the potential purchase, which was not immediately evident elsewhere.  Mrs Wagstaff says “best practice” would have been to have included the deadline with the quotation and it would be hard to disagree with that.
37. The question, though, is whether that maladministration resulted in Mrs Wagstaff being in the position she now is.  First, was the lack of information in effect misleading and second, was it reasonable for Mrs Wagstaff to rely on the misleading information?
38. The booklet ‘SD Guide’ enclosed in the starter pack referred, in general terms, to time limits for AVCs and advised members to obtain booklet SDAVC, in which specific details of the time limits were given, for more information.  Although this advice was not on the same page as the information about purchasing “lost” years at half cost, it was in the same section, entitled “Increasing benefits”.  In my view the information was adequately clear that a time limit might apply; and that further information or advice could sensibly have been sought.  I do not think that the absence of highlighting in the general guide (noted by Mrs Wagstaff) affects this conclusion.
39. There was a clear invitation in the letter of 15 December 1997 to let the Pensions Officer know whether Mrs Wagstaff wanted to proceed to purchase additional service with a lump sum.  In addition, Mrs Wagstaff says she understood that if she was to buy back service by deduction from pay, this had to start at a particular point.

40. Taking all of these things together, I do not think it was reasonable for Mrs Wagstaff to rely on the absence of a reference to a time limit in Supporta’s letter and assume from it that she could take up the quotation seven years later.
41. It is clear that Mrs Wagstaff considers that Supporta were dilatory in the way that they handled the separate matter of the transfer, and that this was also how they handled matters generally, including her enquiry about purchasing additional service.  I do not need to consider that evidence in relation to this complaint, since I have accepted that they ought to have included reference to the time limit.
42. Although there was maladministration in the form of missing relevant information, I have not found that Mrs Wagstaff acted in reasonable reliance on it.  She has therefore not suffered a loss or any other form of injustice and I do not uphold her complaint.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

28 March 2008
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